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Geraldus Cambrensis 
[page 9 -15 in the book]
The fourth and youngest son of William de Barri was Girald, called Giraldus Cambrensis, "Gerald of Wales," from the country of his birth, and still more from his heroic efforts to make Wales ecclesiastically in​dependent of England.
This fearless ecclesiastic and man of letters, was born in A.D. 1146 or 1147, and in boyhood was incited to learning by his uncle, David Fitz​gerald, Bishop of St. David's. In 1172 he finished his studies at Paris. In 1175 he was the Archbishop of Canterbury's legate for Wales, and was made Archdeacon of Brecknock. In 1176 he was nominated bishop by the Chapter of St David's, without royal licence, and was recommended to the King by the Archbishop of Canterbury and his suffragans. To the Archbishop, who "added that Gerald, together with being a thorough cleric, was a man of immense spirit and energy," King Henry II replied that neither for the King nor for the Archbishop, was it necessary or ex​pedient that a too valiant or strenuous man should be bishop in the church of St. David's, lest either the crown of England or the cathedral of Canterbury should suffer damage. Thereupon the canons of St. David's and Gerald saw their lands and revenues confiscated, and Gerald returned to the university of Paris, where he lectured with success on canon law. Later on, the King said of him that if he were not a Welsh​man he would be worthy of the highest honour. In 1179, while Gerald was still at canon law at the university of Paris, and no doubt at his sug​gestion, the canons of St. David's at the Lateran Council, A.D. 1179, claimed metropolitan rights for their church. In 1180 Gerald returned home, and was made administrator to Peter, Bishop of St. David's. In 1183 he accompanied his brother, Philip, to Ireland. In 1184 he was invited to court, and accompanied King Henry to Normandy; and in the following year he was sent to Ireland with Prince John, afterwards King of England. While there he was offered the Irish sees of Ferns and Leighlin by Prince John. Afterwards he was offered the Welsh see of Llandaff by Prince John, and that of Bangor by the chancellor, legate, viceroy, William de Lunchamp. When in Ireland in 1199 he was offered the bishopric of Waterford, and the archbishopric of Cashel by his cousin, Meiler FitzHenry, then Justiciary of Ireland. Many times he might have been Bishop of St. David's if only he would cease to advocate its metro-
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politan claims. He would not have a bishopric from the civil power, and when he was spontaneously elected by the Chapter of St David's, the forces of the crown repeatedly rendered his election nugatory.
In 1188 he accompanied and assisted Baldwin, Archbishop of Canter​bury, in preaching the crusade throughout Wales, and presented a copy of his "Topography of Ireland" to the Archbishop, who read it day by day during his progress through Wales. Soon after, Gerald gave a three days' public recitation of that work before the university of Oxford, and, during the three days, feasted all the doctors of the different faculties, all the scholars, all the knights in the place, and many of the burgesses.
In 1187, on the accession of King Richard, Gerald was sent by that King from France to pacify Wales, and was made coadjutor to William, Bishop of Ely, Justiciary of England, who, in 1190, offered him the bishopric of Bangor. In 1191 he refused the See of Llandaff, and in 1192 retired from court, and for seven years dwelt at Lincoln, engaged in study and in the composition of various literary works. In 1198, and again in 1199, he was nominated bishop by the chapter of St. David's, whereupon he consulted his kinsfolk in Wales and Ireland on the advisability of again championing the rights of St. David's against the crown and the archbishopric of Canterbury. His cousin, Meiler, Justiciary of Ireland, did not directly thwart him, but offered him Irish bishoprics. His brother Philip answered hypothetically: 

"Brother, the business you attempt is arduous and laborious, also it is very expensive and dangerous, because, without any doubt, it will be reputed to be aimed not only against the Archbishop of Canterbury, but also against the King and all England, and the crown of the kingdom. If, however, as you assert to us, God is in question, and the dignity of the church of St. David, which you con​tend and intend to restore, and not ambition of earthly pomposity, you may securely assume this labour, because, in reality, you shall receive a reward for it, either here or hereafter" (vol. i., 182-183).
After interviewing his kinsmen in Wales and Ireland, Gerald appealed to Rome, and in person pleaded his cause there in 1199-1200, 1201, and 1202. In 1200, Pope Innocent III. appointed Gerald Administrator of Menevia, in temporals and spirituals, to the great chagrin of King John, and wrote to King John in his favour. In 1201 the same Pope ordered King John not to molest Gerald, and forbade the oath by which the bishops of St. David's bound themselves not to question the authority of Canterbury over St. David's. But Gerald failed to prove the former metropolitan rank of St. David's, and instead of his or the Government nominee's election being confirmed, a new election was ordered. Mean​while, by letter and by ambassador, and by his nephew, King Otho, then in great favour at the court of Rome, King John supplicated the Pope
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And warned the papal court, "that, if they either promoted Gerald, who was born in Wales and closely akin to the princes, or by any chance restored a metropolis in Wales whereby that nation would exult, the peace of his kingdom would be not a little upset through that wild unbridled nation so prone to rebellion."
On the other hand, the Welsh princes wrote as follows: —
To the Most Reverend Father and Lord, Innocent, by the grace of God, Sovereign Pontiff ; Lewelin, son of Jorvert, prince of North Wales; Wenunwen and Madoc, princes of Powis; Grifin and Mailgo, Res and Mareduc, sons of Res, princes of South Wales, health, and due subjection in all things.
We notify to your Paternity what hardships and risk of souls the Welsh Church has endured ever since it was subjected to the power of England and Canter​bury, through royal violence, and not from reason and the authority of the Apos​tolic See. And so, in the first place, the archbishops of Canterbury, customarily put as bishops over us and our nation, Englishmen, utterly ignorant of our language and of the customs of our country, who can neither preach the Word of God to the people, nor hear confessions, except through an interpreter. Further, they established them in ecclesiastical authority, not by canonical election, but rather by intrusion and violence; or, if at any time they hold an election, they make it shadowy and unreal, summoning our clergy into England, and there, in the chambers of kings, compelling them to elect their pastor, however vile a casta​way he be in his own country. Besides, our bishops set over us in this way from England, since they love neither our country nor ourselves, but as they prose​cute our bodies with an innate hatred, so do they not also seek the gain of souls, desiring, indeed, to preside over us, but not to profit us, they exercise not at all the pastoral office amongst us; but whatever they snatch from our land, though not justly, they carry away into England, and there consume all in those abbeys and lands granted by Kings of England for this purpose, that with, as it were, Parthian arrows from behind and from afar, they might excommunicate us as often as they are ordered.
Also, for that they do not love our country they sell, bestow, and alienate, as well to clerics as to laics, the lands bestowed of old in devout bounty by our pre​decessors on cathedral churches throughout Wales. And on that account, we, on our part, take from churches and occupy church lands, since we see all things given, as it were, for plunder. Wherefore cathedral churches in Wales are re​duced to the deepest misery and poverty, which churches would have been noble and wealthy had they good and suitable prelates.
Furthermore, as often as the English in our land and we rise out, immediately the archbishops of Canterbury shut up all our land under interdict, and involve in a sentence of excommunication, our nation in general and ourselves by name, who fight solely in defence of our native land and of liberty; and to do the same they enjoin on our bishops, whom, as we have said, they create at their own will, and who in this, obey them willingly. Whence it happens that as often as, in de​fence of our country, we engage in warlike conflict with a hostile nation, 
whoever falls on our side, excommunicated they fall.
Against these hardships, therefore, and many others, which the canons of Menevia, with their Elect, Gerald the Archdeacon, a venerable and discreet man, will show more fully to you by word of mouth, we seek remedies from your Holi-
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ness, asking and unitedly supplicating that with paternal love you would relieve from unmerited slavery, your sons, miserably afflicted by the English Church, for not more than the time of three bishops of Menevia; because, before the time of those three, who now were last, the church of Menevia was the primatial see of all Wales, just as also it was of old the metropolitan, subject, you know, solely to the Holy Roman Church. Wherefore, if you should think it meet to regard us over these matters with an eye of mercy, we shall, with a prompt and devout will, undertake for ourselves and our lands any service in our power that you will enjoin to be done for you and the Church of St. Peter.—Your, to us, dear Pater​nity, farewell in the Lord.—Vol. iii., 244-6.
At home before his nobles Lewelin the Great, prince of North Wales, said:- "it would be much better and more praiseworthy for Gerald to have championed the rights of St. David's, though unsuccessfully, against such great adversaries and all England, than that these rights should perish away through too much silence; and that, so long as Wales shall stand, by the writings of the chroniclers and by the songs of the bards shall his noble deed be praised throughout all time." In an assembly of his nobles at Keneliauc, Wenonwen, prince of Powis, said: "Our Wales is wont many times to move many wars against England, but never has moved against her one so great and grave as in these our days through the Elect of Menevia, who for the honour of Wales by so great and so incessant and continuous efforts ceases not to harass and molest the King and the Archbishop, and England's clergy and laity all together. Our wars last through a summer, or, at most, a year or half-year, but his war has now endured for five years and more incessantly."
Early in the contest Archbishop Hubert, in a letter to the Pope, had charged Archdeacon Girald with "being, perhaps, animated with confi​dence of blood, being related through consanguinity or affinity to most Welsh princes (Walliae magnates)." In his reply Gerald neutralised that charge by adding that he was similarly related to the King's barons in Wales: "He says the truth, and he would have written not less truly but more expressly if he had said nearly all the great men of the whole of Wales, of each nation, as well as of the King's English barons, who, warring egregiously, hold encastelated the maritime part of Wales for King and kingdom against the Welsh, on the father's part, as also of the princes (principibus) of Wales, from the maternal blood. Therefore he himself confesses our nobility; we do not disavow it" (iii., 17, 18).
Elsewhere, he tells us that this double descent was a reason for his election by the chapter of St David's, expressly stating that his other than Welsh descent was Norman: "Since the clergy of Menevia would not have dared to elect a mere Welshman, they elected Gerald as if mixed and sprung from each nation, namely, the British and the Norman .... And yet, each time, as they presumed to make an election or nomination
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without the King's assent, they were despoiled of their goods and revenues by the royal officials in accordance with an abuse existing at that time" (iii., 120, 121).
Not only the canons who elected him, but all others who befriended him in his suit at Rome against the crown of England and the archbishop​ric of Canterbury fell under the ban of King John. To hinder Gerald's appeal to Rome the King issued this proclamation —
The King, etc., to all, etc.,: 
We have heard that Gerald, Archdeacon of Brechinou, to the grave and manifest detriment of our dignity, and of the church of Canterbury, is constituting an archbishoprick in the bishoprick of Menevia, and in doing so says he has obtained our assent. One thing we wish you to know, that we have never given assent to this, and never shall, but shall utterly defeat him in this. Commanding you, and prescribing in the fidelity by which you are bound to us, as you love our dignity, that you no way assist him in his temerarious purpose, or give him counsel and aid towards it, but by every means you can, that you thwart his proceeding in this matter.
When Pope Innocent III. made Gerald administrator of the tempo​ralities and spirituals of the Diocese of Menevia, alias St David's, King John issued this more threatening proclamation: —
The King, etc., to all, etc.: 
Be it known to you that Gerald, Archdeacon of Brechinou, manifestly labours against our crown and dignity, who behaves as Elect of Menevia, though we never assented to his election. Furthermore, con​trary to our crown and dignity, he has procured the temporals of the bishoprick of Menevia to be committed to him, which, by a long-continued and approved custom of our kingdom, ought to be in our hand while the see is vacant; by impu​dent requests obtaining these and other things against us, such things as no one else since our coronation has attempted against us. And, as on no account shall we endure these things, we command you, as you love our honour and dignity, which, as our faithful subjects, you are bound to foster and maintain, that in nothing pertaining to this shall you counsel, or aid, or assent to the said Gerald the Archdeacon. But whoever shall have done otherwise shall have manifested that he is opposed to us and to our dignity.
When the letter of the Welsh princes had reached Rome, King John proclaimed the archdeacon an enemy in these words: —
The King, etc., to all the barons and faithful subjects throughout the bishop​rick of Menevia, etc.: 
All men know sufficiently by how many and how great machinations, as well at the Court of Rome as elsewhere, Gerald, Archdeacon of Brechein, has laboured his best to oppress us and our rights, and to beat down the dignity of our crown and to extinguish our kingdom's customs maintained from ancient times in elections of bishops. Through him it has come to such a pass that, by his wicked suggestions and malicious and venomous dilatations, not only the peace of your parts (of the kingdom), yes, the tranquility of all our king​dom is disturbed. Above all, through wickedly communicating with our enemies, he has concocted such statements as would inflict manifest injury on us and on our kingdom, if his iniquity should prevail, and had progressed from the will to the  deed.  Wherefore,   not undeservedly,   we  have  numbered  him  among   our
enemies, bidding you and all who love us, and strictly prohibiting, that you con​sent not in any way to his promotion; yes that you impede his promotion to the best of your ability. For it is not just that he should be loved and promoted by our faithful (subjects) who breathes forth perturbation to the injury and waste of the royal dignity and of the peace of the kingdom.
As a proclaimed enemy of the King, Gerald was within measurable distance of martyrdom, but undismayed. However, his official champion​ship of ecclesiastical elections without state interference expired when the majority of the chapter of St David's through the confiscation of their revenues and goods, and through other hardship's endured or threatened, voted not for Gerald, but for the Justiciary's nominee, at the new election ordered by the Pope. Thereupon Gerald again appealed to Rome, but, on reflection, withdrew his appeal; whereupon the King issued the follow​ing proclamation: —
King, etc., to all the barons, etc., of Menevia, etc.: 
Be it known to you that our venerable father, Lord Hubert, Archbishop of Canterbury, has received Master Gerald into grace and familiarity, and at the instance of the same archbishop so his, etc. Also we would not that any harm should be done him or have we, on account of any past anger or enmity. Witness myself at Oxford, V. day of January (1204). 
—Vol i., 431-435-
In 1207, in the council at Oxford, King John being discontented with the new Archbishop of Canterbury, expressed regret for having opposed Gerald, and promised on oath not only not to oppose, but even to assist him to the utmost if he renewed the case of St David's against Canter​bury, and subsequently in private he urged Gerald to that course, but unsuccessfully.
From the outspokenness of Geraldus Cambrensis, and his personal intimacy with, and thorough knowledge of, the great men of his day, his historical works are of the utmost value to the historians of his time, though he is too outspoken to be invariably pleasing to either English​men, Welshmen, or Irishmen. One of the most important passages in his writing is in the treatise "De Principis Instructione," where he plainly intimates that Alexander the Third's bull in confirmation of Adrian's bull bestowing Ireland on Henry II is a forgery: "The tenor of the second privilege is this, just as by some it is asserted or feigned to have been granted, but by others it is denied that it ever was granted." In his "Expugnatio Hibernica" he takes care to mention the very suspicious circumstance that the ecclesiastic who brought these bulls to Waterford was afterwards not only made, but unmade, an abbot. Of course it was not a genuine bull of Adrian that needed propping with a forged bull of Alexander. Besides, as pointed out by Cardinal Moran, both these bulls are manifestly spurious, being dated at Rome when no real Pope was there.
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After a long and brilliant life, Gerald de Barri died AD. 1223, and was buried in the cathedral church of St. David's. A recent work on Gerald de Barri, "Gerald the Welshman," by Henry Owen, B.C.L., London, 1889, says: "Tanner, Bishop of St Asaph, who died in 1735, in his 'Bibliotheca Britannico-Hibernica' (p. 326), quoting from the Roll of the fourteenth year of Hugh (of Wells)), Bishop of Lincoln, states that the church of Chesterton, co. Oxon, was in 1223 vacated by the death of Magister Giraldus de Barri." That was a church that had belonged to Gerald de Barri, Geraldus Cambrensis.
The concluding paragraph of Mr. Owen's interesting work on Gerald de Barri is this: —
But with all his faults—perhaps in no small degree because of them—it is impossible for any careful reader to rise from a perusal of his works without a feeling of personal affection for the man, and of admiration for the character which he has so unsparingly exposed to view. In his pure and noble life, his hatred of tyranny in every form, his love of nature, his wit and humour, his earnest striving after reform, his indefatigable industry, his chivalrous courage, and his wonderful learning, the figure of the great Welsh Archdeacon stands out across seven centuries, towering above his fellows, as he did in actual life. "There arose not a prophet in Israel like unto him."
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